

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C)PIL No.25/2019

Sahil Gupta and another .....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Rakesh Chargotra, Advocate.

V/s

State of Jammu and Kashmir and others .....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. S.S Nanda, Sr. AAG.  
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI.  
Mr Basit Manzoor Keng, Advocate.

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

07.10.2024

Subject to taking steps by the petitioners within one week, notice to respondent No.5 be issued.

In terms of order dated 28.08.2023, the Jammu and Kashmir Advocates' Welfare Fund Trustee Committee has been arrayed as party respondent No.6, however, response on behalf of respondent No.6 has not been filed till today, to which Mr. S.S Nanda, learned Sr. AAG seeks and is granted four weeks time to file response on behalf of respondent No.6.

Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI shall also file response on behalf of Union Territory of Ladakh (respondent No.7) within four weeks.

List on 13.11.2024.

**(M.A Chowdhary)  
Judge**

**(Tashi Rabstan)  
Chief Justice**

Jammu:  
07.10.2024  
*Surinder*